

Digitally
signed by
PURTI
PRASAD
PARAB
Date:
2023.08.22
10:58:57
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

(429) WRIT PETITION NO. 3303 OF 2022

Akshar Properties

....Petitioner

V/s.

Assistant Commissioner of Income
Tax, Circle 27(1) and Ors.

...Respondents

**ALONGWITH
(430) WRIT PETITION NO. 3304 OF 2022**

Akshar Realtors

....Petitioner

V/s.

Assistant Commissioner of Income
Tax, Circle 27(1) and Ors.

...Respondents

**ALONGWITH
(431) WRIT PETITION NO. 3306 OF 2022**

Akshar Properties

....Petitioner

V/s.

Assistant Commissioner of Income
Tax, Circle 27(1) and Ors.

...Respondents

**ALONGWITH
(432) WRIT PETITION NO. 3307 OF 2022**

Akshar Properties

....Petitioner

V/s.

Assistant Commissioner of Income
Tax, Circle 27(1) and Ors.

...Respondents

Ms. Ritika Agarwal a/w Ms. Rachna Bhanushali i/b Ace Legal for Petitioner.
None for Respondents.

Ms. Vanita Bala, ITO (Judicial) – 2 Mumbai present.

**CORAM : K.R. SHRIRAM &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.
DATED : 18th AUGUST 2023**

P.C. :

1. None appearing for respondents. Mr. Suresh Kumar states that the matter has been assigned to Mr. Vipul Vajpayee. Mr. Vajpayee is not present and none of the respondents are also present. There is no affidavit in reply on record. Respondents shall ensure that their advocate remains present on the next date or else the Principal Commissioner Central Circle 3(2) shall remain present in the court and argue the matter. The affidavit in reply shall in any case be filed and copy served by 31st August 2023 failing which the court may even impose cost on respondents. No extension will be granted. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed and copy served by 8th September 2023. Ms. Agarwal shall communicate about this order to the Principal Commissioner Central Circle 3(2).

2. We are also informed by Ms. Agarwal that the file is now transferred from Circle 27 to Central Circle 3(2) and it is Central Circle 3(2) who is defending the petition. Therefore, Ms. Agarwal seeks leave to amend the cause title with regard to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to change the number from “27(1)” to “Central Circle – 3(2)” and to change the address of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 given by Respondent No.4. Amendment to be carried out within one week.

3. Stand over to 25th September 2023.

4. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue until 30th September 2023.

(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.)

(K.R. SHRIRAM, J.)